The work of the Organization benefits from a substantial number of volunteers who have made
significant contributions of their time to the Organization and its purpose. Since these services are not
normally purchased by the Organization and because of the difficulty of determining their fair value,
the value of this contributed time is not reported in these financial statements.

3. Prior period adjustment

The Organization has determined that the research grant commitments are an obligation of the
Organization at the time that the research grant agreement is signed and the liability and expense
should be recorded at that time.  Historically, research grants have been recorded and expensed
based on the timing of scheduled payments.  Similarly, it was determined that the research  contracts
to fund specific grants are an asset. Historically, research contracts to fund specific grants have been
recorded as revenue based on the timing of scheduled collection. As a result, the balances for the
year ended December 31, 2020 have been restated. The details of the adjustments and their effect
on the balances for the year ended December 31, 2020 are outlined below:

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Statement of operations
 Corporate and Foundation donations  $ 1,173,694 $ 9,032 $ 1,182,726
 Research, advocacy, education and support
  Services expense   4,458,068  85,692  4,543,760
 Excess of revenue over expenses   315,405  (76,660)  238,745

Statement of changes in net assets
 Net assets, beginning of year   11,321,632  (1,108,916)  10,212,716

Statement of financial position
 Accounts receivable   709,134  254,624  963,758
 Long-term accounts receivable   -  50,000  50,000
 Current portion of research grants payable   -  1,177,624  1,177,624
 Research grants payable   -  312,576  312,576

Net assets   11,637,037  (1,185,576)  10,451,461

Statement of cash flows
 Excess of revenue over expenses   315,405  (76,660)  238,745
 Change in accounts receivable   56,548  (11,032)  45,516
 Change in research grants payable   -  87,692  87,692

Parkinson Canada Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

11

4. Investments
 2021  2020

Unrestricted   $ 7,064,880 $ 4,053,815
Internally restricted   6,018,818  6,241,318
Externally restricted   230,000  316,175

 13,313,698  10,611,308
Less: current portion   5,185,661  3,133,416

$ 8,128,037 $ 7,477,892

Investments consist primarily of money market investments and mutual funds. These investments
earn interest at rates up to 3.8% (2020 – 2.6%).

Included in externally restricted investments are $100,000 and $130,000 (2020 - $100,000 and